一种预测流程剩余时间的可解释特征分层方法
*
郭    娜 1,    刘    聪 2,3,    李彩虹 2,    陆    婷 1,    闻立杰 4,    曾庆田 3
1(山东理工大学 电气与电子工程学院, 山东 淄博 255000)
2(山东理工大学 计算机科学与技术学院, 山东 淄博 255000)
3(山东科技大学 计算机科学与工程学院, 山东 青岛 266590)
4(清华大学 软件学院, 北京 100084)
通信作者: 刘聪, E-mail: liucongchina@163.com

杂程度; (2) 提出一种可解释特征分层预测模型结构, 每层接收不同的特征, 并将训练好的模型逐层输出进行可视
化, 以解释特征与预测结果的关联关系. 本文通过 LightGBM和 LSTM算法实现所提框架, 并基于 8个真实事件日
志对所提方法进行实验对比和验证, 选用其中一个日志进行案例分析, 详述了特征选择和预测的整个过程. 实验验
证了特征自选取策略的有效性, 提供了一种可信的解释方法, 提升了剩余时间预测任务的准确率.
未来研究工作主要在所提框架中采用更先进的深度学习模型替换当前的 LSTM, 以验证是否可以进一步提升预
测准确率. 其次, 尝试确定具有组合关系的特征, 将其放入同一层中以验证特征结合对预测结果的影响. 此外, 本文通
过特征这一角度对预测的可解释性进行了探讨, 可以继续探讨其他可解释的模型或方法, 进一步提高模型的可信性.
References:
van der Aalst WMP. Process Mining: Discovery, Conformance and Enhancement of Business Processes. Berlin: Springer, 2011. [doi: 10.
1007/978-3-642-19345-3]
[1]
Liu  C,  Duan  H,  Zeng  QT,  Zhou  MC,  Lu  FM,  Cheng  JJ.  Towards  comprehensive  support  for  privacy  preservation  cross-organization
business process mining. IEEE Trans. on Services Computing, 2019, 12(4): 639–653. [doi: 10.1109/TSC.2016.2617331]
[2]
van der Aalst W, Weijters T, Maruster L. Workflow mining: Discovering process models from event logs. IEEE Trans. on Knowledge
and Data Engineering, 2004, 16(9): 1128–1142. [doi: 10.1109/TKDE.2004.47]
[3]
Wen LJ,  Wang  JM,  van  der  Aalst  WMP,  Huang  BQ,  Sun  JG.  A  novel  approach  for  process  mining  based  on  event  types.  Journal  of
Intelligent Information Systems, 2009, 32(2): 163–190. [doi: 10.1007/s10844-007-0052-1]
[4]
Buijs  JCAM,  van  Dongen  BF,  van  der  Aalst  WMP.  A  genetic  algorithm  for  discovering  process  trees.  In:  Proc.  of  the  2012  IEEE
Congress on Evolutionary Computation. Brisbane: IEEE, 2012. 1–8. [doi: 10.1109/CEC.2012.6256458]
[5]
Harane N, Rathi S. Comprehensive survey on deep learning approaches in predictive business process monitoring. In: Gunjan VK, Zurada
JM, Raman B, Gangadharan GR, eds. Modern Approaches in Machine Learning and Cognitive Science: A Walkthrough. Cham: Springer,
2020. 115–128. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-38445-6_9]
[6]
Xu XR, Liu C, Li T, Guo N, Ren CG, Zeng QT. Business process remaining time prediction: An approach based on bidirectional quasi
recurrent neural network with attention. Acta Electronica Sinica, 2022, 50(8): 1975–1984 (in  Chinese  with  English  abstract). [doi: 10.
12263/DZXB.20211477]
[7]
Sun XX, Hou WJ, Ying YK, Yu DJ. Business process remaining time prediction based on two-layer machine learning. Chinese Journal of
Computers, 2021, 44(11): 2283–2294 (in  Chinese  with  English  abstract). [doi: 10.11897/SP.J.1016.2021.02283]
[8]
Márquez-Chamorro  AE,  Resinas  M,  Ruiz-Cortés  A.  Predictive  monitoring  of  business  processes:  A  survey.  IEEE  Trans.  on  Services
Computing, 2018, 11(6): 962–977. [doi: 10.1109/TSC.2017.2772256]
[9]
Di Francescomarino C, Ghidini C, Maggi FM, Milani F. Predictive process monitoring methods: Which one suits me best? In: Proc. of
the 16th Int’l Conf. on Business Process Management. Sydney: Springer, 2018. 462–479. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-98648-7_27]
[10]

Conf. on Advanced Information Systems Engineering. Essen: Springer, 2017. 477–492. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-319-59536-8_30]
Bukhsh ZA, Saeed A, Dijkman RM. ProcessTransformer: Predictive business process monitoring with transformer network. arXiv:2104.
00721, 2021.
[19]
Ni WJ, Yan M, Liu T, Zeng QT. Predicting remaining execution time of business process instances via auto-encoded transition system.
Intelligent Data Analysis, 2022, 26(2): 543–562. [doi: 10.3233/IDA-215755]
[20]
Camargo M, Dumas M, González-Rojas O. Learning accurate LSTM models of business processes. In: Proc. of the 17th Int’l Conf. on
Business Process Management. Vienna: Springer, 2019. 286–302. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-26619-6_19]
[21]
Pegoraro M, Uysal MS, Georgi DB, van der Aalst WMP. Text-aware predictive monitoring of business processes. In: Proc. of the 24th Int’l
Conf. on Business Information Systems. Hannover: BIS, 2021. 221–232.
[22]
Agrawal  P,  Abutarboush  HF,  Ganesh  T,  Mohamed  AW.  Metaheuristic  algorithms  on  feature  selection:  A  survey  of  one  decade  of
research (2009–2019). IEEE Access, 2021, 9: 26766–26791. [doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3056407]
[23]
Rostami  M,  Berahmand  K,  Nasiri  E,  Forouzandeh  S.  Review  of  swarm  intelligence-based  feature  selection  methods.  Engineering
Applications of Artificial Intelligence, 2021, 100: 104210. [doi: 10.1016/j.engappai.2021.104210]
[24]
Xu X, Zhang K, Wang WJ. A feature selection method for small samples. Journal of Computer Research and Development, 2018, 55(10):
2321–2330 (in  Chinese  with  English  abstract). [doi: 10.7544/issn1000-1239.2018.20170748]
[25]
Huang NT, Peng H, Cai GW, Xu DG. Feature selection and optimal decision tree construction of complex power quality disturbances.
Proc. of the CSEE, 2017, 37(3): 776–785 (in  Chinese  with  English  abstract). [doi: 10.13334/j.0258-8013.pcsee.160108]
[26]
Li ZS, Yao X, Liu ZG, Zhang JC. Feature selection algorithm based on LightGBM. Journal of Northeastern University (Natural Science),
2021, 42(12): 1688–1695 (in  Chinese  with  English  abstract). [doi: 10.12068/j.issn.1005-3026.2021.12.003]
[27]
Sindhgatta R, Ouyang C, Moreira C, Liao Y. Interpreting predictive process monitoring benchmarks. arXiv:1912.10558, 2019.[28]
Harl  M,  Weinzierl  S,  Stierle  M,  Matzner  M.  Explainable  predictive  business  process  monitoring  using  gated  graph  neural  networks.
Journal of Decision Systems, 2020, 29(S1): 312–327. [doi: 10.1080/12460125.2020.1780780]
[29]
Hsieh C, Moreira C, Ouyang C. DiCE4EL: Interpreting process predictions using a milestone-aware counterfactual approach. In: Proc. of
the 3rd Int’l Conf. on Process Mining. Eindhoven: IEEE, 2021: 88–95. [doi: 10.1109/ICPM53251.2021.9576881]
[30]
Ke GL, Meng Q, Finley T, Wang TF, Chen W, Ma WD, Ye QW, LiuTY. LightGBM: A highly efficient gradient boosting decision tree.
In: Proc. of the 31st Int’l Conf. on Neural Information Processing Systems. Long Beach: ACM, 2017. 3149–3157. [doi: 10.5555/3294996.
3295074]